

AMER
RECORDS
AND
BRIEFS

No. 00-454

FILED

MAR 16 2001

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CLERK

ATKINSON TRADING COMPANY, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

JOE SHIRLEY, JR., VICTOR JOE, DERRICK B. WATCHMAN,
AND ELROY DRAKE, MEMBERS OF THE NAVAJO TAX
COMMISSION; AND STEVEN C. BEGAY, EXECUTIVE
DIRECTOR OF THE NAVAJO TAX COMMISSION,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

WILLIAM J. DARLING
WILLIAM J. DARLING &
ASSOCIATES, P.A.
P.O. Box 3337
Albuquerque, NM 87190

CHARLES G. COLE
Counsel of Record
SHANNEN W. COFFIN
ALICE E. LOUGHRAN
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
1330 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 429-6270

*Counsel for Petitioner Atkinson
Trading Company, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| I. MONTANA PROVIDES THE RULE OF DECISION FOR THIS DISPUTE | 2 |
| II. MONTANA LIMITS TRIBAL AUTHORITY OVER NON-INDIANS ON FEE LAND..... | 5 |
| A. <i>Brendale</i> Does Not Provide the Governing Standard in This Case. | 5 |
| B. <i>Merrion</i> Does Not Apply to Fee Land. | 7 |
| III. MONTANA’S EXCEPTIONS DO NOT APPLY | 9 |
| A. The Tax is Not Imposed on a “Consensual Relationship” with the Tribe..... | 9 |
| B. <i>Montana</i> ’s Second Exception Is Not Implicated in this Case..... | 16 |
| IV. CONGRESS HAS NOT EXPRESSLY AUTHORIZED THE NAVAJO TAX..... | 18 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Arizona Dep't of Revenue v. Dillon</i> , 826 P.2d 1186 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1992)..... | 14 |
| <i>Arizona Pub. Serv. v. EPA</i> , 211 F.3d 1280 (D. C. Cir. 2000)..... | 19 |
| <i>Big Horn County Elec. Coop. v. Adams</i> , 219 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2000)..... | 17 |
| <i>Brendale v. Confederated Tribes and Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 492 U.S. 408 (1989) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Bugenig v. Hoopa Valley Tribe</i> , 229 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2000)..... | 19 |
| <i>Buster v. Wright</i> , 135 F. 947 (8th Cir. 1905), appeal dismissed, 203 U.S. 599 (1906) | 16-17 |
| <i>California State Bd. of Equalization v. Chemehuevi Indian Tribe</i> , 474 U.S. 9 (1985).... | 12 |
| <i>Department of Taxation & Fin. of New York v. Milhelm Attea & Bros., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 61 (1994)..... | 14 |
| <i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990) | 2, 3 |
| <i>First Agricultural Nat'l Bank v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 392 U.S. 339 (1968) | 12 |
| <i>Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Manufacturing Techs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998) | 20 |
| <i>Knickerbocker Ice Co. v. Stewart</i> , 253 U.S. 149 (1920)..... | 19 |
| <i>McClanahan v. Arizona State Tax Comm'n</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973) | 4 |
| <i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982)..... | 5, 7, 8-9 |
| <i>Moe v. Salish & Kootenai Tribes</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976)..... | 7, 12, 14 |
| <i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Morris v. Hitchcock</i> , 194 U.S. 384 (1904)..... | 16, 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995)..... | 12 |
| <i>South Dakota v. Bourland</i> , 508 U.S. 679 (1993)..... | 17, 18, 19 |
| <i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Mazurie</i> , 419 U.S. 544 (1975) | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Montgomery County</i> , 761 F.2d 998 (4th Cir. 1985)..... | 12 |
| <i>United States v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 421 U.S. 599 (1975)..... | 12 |
| <i>Warren Trading Post Co. v. Arizona Tax Comm'n</i> , 380 U.S. 685 (1965) | 14 |
| <i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980) | 4, 7, 12 |
| STATUTES & REGULATIONS | |
| <i>Federal:</i> | |
| 30 Stat. 495, 514, 518 (1898)..... | 15 |
| Act of Congress of June 14, 1934, ch. 521, 48 Stat. 960 | 8 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 261 (1994)..... | 14 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 262 (1994)..... | 14 |
| 25 C.F.R. § 141.1..... | 14 |
| 25 C.F.R. § 141.6(b) | 19 |
| 25 C.F.R. § 141.11(a)..... | 19 |
| <i>Tribal:</i> | |
| 24 Navajo Tribal Code § 102..... | 11 |
| 24 Navajo Tribal Code § 117..... | 4 |
| MISCELLANEOUS | |
| 23 Op. Att'y Gen. 528 (1901)..... | 16 |
